

SECTION: XIV
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) No. 12031/2011

Union of India ... Petitioner
Versus
Lakshman Das & Anr. ... Respondents

OFFICE REPORT ON DEFAULT

Pursuant to this Court's order dated 25.04.2011, show cause notice was issued to both the respondents by regd. A.D. on 10.05.2011. Unserved cover with postal remarks "Incomplete Address" has been received for respondent No. 1. Nothing has been received from respondent No. 2 so far.

For non-completion of service in respect of both the respondents, counsel was directed to file fresh particulars in respect of respondent No. 1 as orders granted by Ld. Registrar Court from time to time and non-compliance of orders by the counsel the matter was listed on 25.08.2014 when the following order was passed:-

"The office report indicates that although by order dated 2.5.2014 of this Court the learned counsel for the petitioner was given four weeks time to comply with the terms of the Office Report, yet he has not filed the fresh particulars of the respondent No.1 so far. Viewed in that context, the matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for further future directions. Await orders. List thereafter.

The learned counsel for the petitioner shall take fresh steps for the service of notice to the respondent No. 2 within a period of three weeks.

List again on 11.11.2014."

It is submitted that as directed above, counsel for the petitioner neither filed fresh particulars of unserved respondent No. 1 and nor taken fresh steps in respect of unserved respondent No. 2, hence default is reported to the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers with this office report.

DATED THIS THE 28th DAY OF AUGUST, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR.

COPY TO:

Mr. Jayant K. Mehta, Advocate
Mr. Parmanand Gaur, Advocate
Mr. Gagan Gupta, Advocate
Mr. Anil Shrivastava, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR.