

LISTED ON: 28.04.2017
BEFORE COURT NO:12
ITEM NO: 33

SECTION:XIV
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) No. 12031/2011

Union of India ... Petitioner
Versus
Lakshman Das & Anr. ... Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 25.04.2011, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

**"Delay condoned. Issue notice.
Interim stay of the orders of the CAT and the
High Court."**

Accordingly show cause notice was issued to both the respondents by registered A.D. Post on 10.05.2011. Mr. Ajit Sharma, Advocate has filed vakalatnama/ appearance as well as Counter Affidavit on behalf of Respondent No. 1 and the counter affidavit has been included in SLP paper books. Neither A.D. Card nor unserved cover in respect of Respondent No. 2 has been received so far.

For non completion of service in respect of Respondent No. 2 the matter was listed before the Court of Ld. Registrar on various dates and for non-compliance of Ld. Registrar Court's order, the matter was listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers on 26.08.2016, when His Lordship was pleased to pass the following Order:-

"Learned counsel for the petitioner is granted four weeks' time to comply with Office Report, failing which the petition shall stand dismissed without further reference to the Court.

Any application for restoration shall be entertained only on payment of costs of Rs.1,000/- to be deposited with the Supreme Court Legal Services Committee."

It is submitted that counsel for the petitioner has on 6.10.2016 filed affidavit with proof of dasti service in respect of respondent No. 2 but the said affidavit has not been filed within the time granted vide order dated 26.08.2016. No one has entered appearance on behalf of Respondent no. 2 so far.

It is further submitted that counsel for the petitioner has filed an application for restoration of SLP (registered as I.A. No. 2) alongwith proof of depositing cost of Rs.1000/- with the Supreme Court Legal Service Committee and the said application was allowed vide order dated 25.01.2017

The matter above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

DATED THIS THE 27th DAY OF APRIL, 2017.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR.

COPY TO:

Mr. D. S. Mahra, Adv. Ch. No.

Mr. Ajit Sharma, Adv. Ch. No.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR.

P-1/RAVI